

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**KENNETH JOHANSEN,
individually and on behalf of a class of all persons and
entities similarly situated,**

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

**BLUEGREEN VACATIONS UNLIMITED, INC.,
a Florida corporation,**

Defendant - Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
HON. RODNEY SMITH - 9:20-CV-81076-CIV-SMITH

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Benjamin J. Hogan
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
6 Canyon Road, Suite 200
Morgantown, WV 26508
Phone: (304) 594-0087
Fax: (304) 594-9709
bhogan@baileyglasser.com

John W. Barrett
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: (304) 345-6555
Fax: (304) 342-1110
Jbarrett@baileyglasser.com

Avi R. Kaufman
KAUFMAN PA
237 S. Dixie Hwy, 4th Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33133
Phone: (305) 469-5881
kaufman@kaufmanpa.com

Leslie A. Brueckner
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 660
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 272-8000
Fax: (510) 463-0291
lbrueckner@baileyglasser.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Statutory Background	7
B. Factual Background	17
C. Proceedings Below	19
D. The District Court’s Denial of Class Certification	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	28
A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Finding that Plaintiff’s Claim Is Not Typical of the Class	28
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Concluding That Plaintiff’s Efforts to Verify Bluegreen’s Identity Rendered Him Inadequate As A Class Representative	39

CONCLUSION47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE48
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Aaronson v. CHW Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1533, 2019 WL 8953349 (E.D. Va. 2019)	11
<i>Abante Rooter & Plumbing, Inc. v. Creditors Relief, L.L.C.</i> , No. 20-cv-3272, 2020 WL 9397554 (D.N.J. 2020)	12
<i>Abramson v. Oasis Power LLC</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00479, 2018 WL 4101857 (W.D. Pa. July 31, 2018), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 18-cv-479, 2018 WL 4095538 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2018)	36
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	15, 41
<i>Arnold Chapman and Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. Wagener Equities, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-07299, 2014 WL 540250 (N.D. Ill. 2014), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Bee, Denning, Inc. v. Capital Alliance Group</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129495 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2015)	10
<i>Bennett v. GoDaddy.com LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-03908, 2019 WL 1552911 (D. Ariz. Apr. 8, 2019).....	8, 32
<i>Charvat v. Echostar Satellite, LLC</i> , 630 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Childress v. Deering</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00455 LF-KBM, 2019 WL 409825 (D.N.M. Jan. 29, 2019).....	12
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	7, 35, 36

<i>Cunningham v. Rapid Response Monitoring Servs., Inc.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (M.D. Tenn. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	29
<i>Ewing Indus. Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	24, 25
<i>Fillichio v. M.R.S. Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv- 61629, 2010 WL 4261442 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2010).....	33
<i>Fitzhenry v. ADT Corp.</i> , No. 14-80180, 2014 WL 6663379 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014).....	36
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	16
<i>FTC v. Lifewatch Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 757 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	17
<i>Gallion v. Callingpost Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-02065, 2018 WL 8647762 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2018).....	43
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	30
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	25, 26, 29
<i>Golan v. Veritas Entertainment, LLC</i> , 788 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	41
<i>Hicks v. Alarm.com Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-532, 2020 WL 9261758 (E.D. Va. 2020)	11
<i>Hirsch v. USHealth Advisors, L.L.C.</i> , 337 F.R.D. 118 (N.D. Tex. 2020).....	12

<i>Hossfeld v. Am. Fin. Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 0:19-cv-60597, 2021 WL 2453114 (S.D. Fla. June 16, 2021).....	12
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	16
<i>In re Monitronics International, Inc., TCPA Litigation</i> , No. 17-cv-00157, ECF No. 116 (N.D.W. Va. June 12, 2018).....	42
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assoc. Ltd. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Jay Clogg Realty Grp., Inc. v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 304 (D. Md. 2014).....	10
<i>Johansen v. Nat’l Gas & Elec., LLC</i> , No. 2:17-cv-587, 2018 WL 3933472 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 16, 2018).....	44
<i>Johansen v. One Planet Ops, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00121, 2018 WL 1558263 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 5, 2018)	38, 43, 45
<i>Katz v. Liberty Power Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-10506, 2019 WL 4645524 (D. Mass. 2019)	12
<i>King v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 894 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 311 F.R.D. 391 (M.D.N.C. September 9, 2015)	23

<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lacy v. Cook Cty.</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Meeks v. Buffalo Wild Wings, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-07129, 2018 WL 1524067 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	11
<i>Mey. v. Frontier Comms. Corp.</i> , No. 13-cv-01191, ECF No. 164 (D. Conn. June 2, 2017)	42
<i>Mey v. Got Warranty, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 15-cv-00101, ECF No. 149 (N.D.W. Va. July 26, 2017).....	42
<i>Mey v. Interstate National Dealer Servs., Inc., et al.</i> , ECF No. 173, No. 14-cv-01846 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2016).....	42
<i>Mey v. Monitronics Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 5:19-cv-176, 2020 WL 6803845 (N.D.W. Va. Nov. 19, 2020)	14
<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 771 (N.D.W. Va. 2017).....	14, 17, 36, 39-40
<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-123, ECF No. 247 (N.D.W. Va. June 6, 2017).....	42
<i>Moser v. Health Ins. Innovations, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1127, 2018 WL 6735710 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2018).....	36
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15, 41, 43
<i>Nghiem v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 375 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	44

<i>Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC,</i> No. 12-cv-1614, 2013 WL 12069031 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2013).....	43
<i>Perrong v. Total Ins. Brokers, L.L.C.,</i> No. 8:20-cv-1905, 2021 WL 3036467 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2021)	12
<i>Postawko v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Romero v. Dep't Stores Nat'l Bank,</i> 725 F. App'x 537 (9th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis,</i> 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Scruggs v. CHW Grp., Inc.,</i> No. 2:20-cv-48, 2020 WL 9348208 (E.D. Va. 2020)	11
<i>Turner v. Beneficial Corp.,</i> 242 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.,</i> 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Dish Network LLC,</i> 256 F. Supp. 3d 810 (C.D. Ill. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Dish Network L.L.C.,</i> 954 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Lou Fusz Automotive Network, Inc.,</i> 401 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17, 40
<i>Valley Drug v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.,</i> 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....	27, 40
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,</i> 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25, 29
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i> 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)25, 29

Young v. New Process Steel, LP,
419 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2005).....25

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

47 U.S.C. § 227.....1, 7

47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....9

47 U.S.C. § 227(c)9, 23, 37

47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(5)*passim*

Regulations:

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(iii)(B).....8

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2).....*passim*

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(d).....8

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)1, 21, 25, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)25, 28, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)5, 21, 27, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)10, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....1

Other Authorities:

1 William B. Rubenstein,
Newberg on Class Actions § 3:44 (5th ed. 2020).....30

Consent Decree,
United States v. Credit Bureau Collection Services,
No. 2:10-cv-169, Doc. No. 3, § X (S.D. Oh. Feb. 24, 2010)16, 41

Gail Collins,
Robocalls Are Not Even the Worst of It,
The New York Times (Oct. 13, 2021)12

In re Joint Petition Filed by DISH Network, LLC et al.
for Declaratory Ruling Concerning the TCPA Rules,
28 F.C.C. Rcd. 6574 (2013)(“May 2013 FCC Ruling”)8, 9, 18

“Like ‘Chris from U.S. Autocare’ who hung
up when [the caller] asked how he got [her] name and number.”,
[https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/13/
opinion/spam-callblocking.html?smid=url-share](https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/13/opinion/spam-callblocking.html?smid=url-share)12

Press Release,
Volunteer Retirees Go Undercover to Help Snare Dishonest Telemarketers,
More Than 400 Arrests Made in 14 States (Dec. 7, 1995).....15

www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/Pre_96/December95/609.txt.html
(last visited April 5, 2022)15
